Non-derivative financial instruments (3) (14) (2) (5) 25 – (3)

Derivative financial instruments – (65) – – – – –

Other comprehensive income before tax

Derivative financial instruments 35 – 220 234 (123) 159 110

2023
(€ million)

EUR depreciation by 10%

AUD USD CHF GBP CZK PLN
Other

currencies

Profit before tax

Non-derivative financial instruments 3 14 2 5 (25) – 3

Derivative financial instruments – 65 – – – – –

Other comprehensive income before tax

Derivative financial instruments (35) – (220) (234) 123 (159) (110)

3.4 Sensitivity Analysis

3.4.1 Sensitivity to Exchange Rates
changes

The sensitivity analysis to exchange rate changes includes
derivative financial instruments and outstanding financial
assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies. It
measures the impact of translating these items at the balance
sheet date using an adjusted rate compared to the rate at
which the items are actually translated (the group rate derived
from the Refinitiv database rate). The adjusted rate is based
on the assumed reasonably possible movements in exchange
rates.

2024
(€ million)

EUR appreciation by 10%

AUD USD CHF GBP CZK PLN
Other

currencies

Profit before tax

Non-derivative financial instruments (1) (1) (1) (6) 23 (2) (6)

Derivative financial instruments – (2) – – – – –

Other comprehensive income before tax

Derivative financial instruments 22 (66) 200 280 (216) 131 83

2024
(€ million)

EUR depreciation by 10%

AUD USD CHF GBP CZK PLN
Other

currencies

Profit before tax

Non-derivative financial instruments 1 1 1 6 (23) 2 6

Derivative financial instruments – 2 – – – – –

Other comprehensive income before tax

Derivative financial instruments (22) 66 (200) (280) 216 (131) (83)

As at 31 December 2024 the Company considers as
reasonably possible the movements of all exchange rates (the
most significant being CZK, GBP, PLN and CHF) against EUR
in the following period of +10% (appreciation of EUR) and
−10% (depreciation of EUR).

The following tables present impact on profit before tax
and on other comprehensive income before tax of expected
possible appreciation or depreciation of EUR to foreign
currencies:

311310

Financial Section | Notes to the Separate Financial Statements for the Year 2024

Increase of
copper prices

+10%

Decrease of
copper prices